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  Fifteenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm 

   AUSTRALIAN  BANKNOTES 

   PRIVATE  BANK  ISSUES 

    

 4267* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   printer's proof or essay of one 
pound, Sydney 1st day of -190- MV1000 (MVR pedigrees 
p.70), printed on front only, blue on apricot.   Extremely fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 36 (lot 2697) and Dr.J.Powell Collection.

Vignette of Hawkesbury River, NSW and railway bridge, a forerunner of the 
scene to the back of the fi ve pounds gold series 1923-32. 

   4268 
  Western Australian Bank,   unissued one pound Jan 1844, 
Perth, housed in portfolio folder.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $500 

    

 4269* 
  Tasmania,   Beer Duty Coupon, One Keg, One Shilling & 
Three Pence, 1/3 overprinted 1/8 (1905); City Bank of 
Sydney 190 - unissued cheque form by W.C.Penfold.   The 
fi rst (illustrated) and very rare, fi ne the second extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

   4270 
  Bank of Commerce,   Young, Cooma, [Forbes], (NSW); 
storekeeper's note in the name of Jacobs & Co., Storekeepers, 
Cooma for one hundred pounds, numbered 563107.   An 
unusual item previously unreported, faded and in very poor 
state of preservation and backed onto paper.   

 $100 

 Certainly a late 19th century advertising piece and not a genuine one hundred 
pound store note. 

   4271 
  Bank of New South Wales,   one pound 'stage money' 
facsimile, printed signatures and date, 1st May 1857, A 
184951, unwatermarked paper, (cf. Vort-Ronald type 7(a)), a 
copy of the note illustrated in Vort-Ronald, Banks of Issue in 
Australia (fi g.76, p.78).   Many folds and tears, very good.   

 $200 

   4272 
  Van Diemens Land Bank,   three different cheque forms, all 
signed by G. Butler, 8th June 1830, No 39 £19.18.9 to Messrs 
Mawle; 12th July 1830 No E, altered from Commercial 
Bank form, to T.W.Rowlands (Mawle) for £40.8.4, crossed 
A.Bryant; 19th July 1830 No F, altered from Derwent Bank 
form, pay A.Stephens Esquire £9.19.0.   First with central hole 
and butt tip on back, otherwise very fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $450 

   4273 
  Van Diemen's Land,   Bank of Van Diemen's Land cheques 
made out and signed by James Kelly 17th October 1829 
£97.8.6 to J.T.Cotticott Esq; 11th Dec 1830 £15.0.0 to Mr 
Thos. Lucas these two with B.V.D.L. on left margin; 16th 
Nov 1833 £10.0.0 to Michael Common; 23rd Nov 1833 
£5.0.0 to Thos Bisley, these two with Bank of V D Land on 
left margin.   Fine- good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $300 

 James Kelly (1791 - 1859), sealer, pilot and harbourmaster, born in 
Parramatta, travelled extensively including some of discovery, including 
circumnavigation of VDL, and discovery of Port Davey and Macquarie 
Harbour. He was appointed as pilot and harbourmaster on the Derwent and 
later as pilot he was engaged in whaling and with additional land ownership, 
became an important citizen in Hobart. He suffered some personal and 
shipping losses in the 1830s, the period of these cheque forms, and by the 
1840s with the depression his losses were heavy forcing him to assign his 
property to creditors. He went back to work with the port authorities but 
died suddenly in April 1859. He was regarded as the 'father and founder 
of whaling in Tasmania'. 

    

 4274* 
  Van Diemen's Land,   Bill of Exchange or sight note, the third, 
Union Bank of Australia, Issued at 1 p/cent prem., Hobart 
Town 3 June 1844 No. 300, to G. Butler for £450.0.0 stg., 
stamped signed J.F.Groom, signed on the back 4th June Sent 
Cop 1st of Exchange W.Kinnead.    Faded blue print, however 
very fi ne or better and very rare, a most early Union Bank 
form.   

 $750 
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 4275* 
  Van Diemen's Land,   cheque from George Hunt to Mr. George 
Stokell, Macquarie Street for £80.1.9 stg. Hobart Town 23rd 
May 1830, No 180, circular rubber ink stamp Derwent Bank 
crossed and cancelled, signed on back George Hunt, mercer, 
Ludgate, entirely handwritten.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 4603). 

George Stokell and his wife arrived in Van Diemens Land on the 'Venerable' 
in 1822. With his capital he became a merchant and land owner. He prospered 
until his store manager Parrot, embezzeled large sums of money. Stockell, 
although facing bankruptcy, 'soldiered on' and over time restored his fi nancial 
and social status, dying a wealthy man in 1874. Apart from Bills of Exchange 
he also issued currency notes of one shilling dated 1825.  [See 'Coins and 
Tokens of Tasmania 1803-1910' by Roger McNeice FRNS] 

    

 4276* 
  Van Diemen's Land,   printed cheque form Derwent Bank, 
Hobart Town, July 4th, 1835, No.-, for £480 to S. Neil 
Talbot Esq, signed by Jms. Thos. Leahy, D.Cl 21st Fusiliers.   
Two spike holes and 5mm tear in top margin, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 3124). 

Together with three pages of research chronicling Leahy's military record 
in the 21st Fusiliers. He arrived in Van Diemen's Land in 1833. The cheque 
was made out to Talbot, a Hobart land agent and was almost certainly 
related to Leahy's purchase of part of the 'Paulsgrove' estate in the Illawarra 
in 1835. 

    

lot 4277

 4277* 
  Bukkulla Vineyards,   McIntyre River, Inverell, one pound 
No.230 to Nash, signed Hugh Wyndham November 25/ 
1870 cross cancelled, Paid April 11/71 to John Lee & Co 
N. Maitland (?) imprint De Gruchy & Leigh Sydney (MVR 
type 1a).   Bottom right corner off, otherwise very fi ne and 
rare as such.   

 $750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78A (lot 4616). 

    

 4278* 
  Burnell &   Jones, General Storekeepers, Boulia, one pound 
No. 1641 (Dec 1st) 189(0), payable at the Queensland 
National Bank, Rockhampton embossed Queensland Stamp 
Duty one penny, ink rubber stamped on back Burnell Jones 
Boulia, tiny handwritten ink note top left corner of back ' 
y at 04 years passing this'. Faintly crossed in ink on front 
(MVR. p26).   A complete note but taped at back and with 
perforations from folding and handling, otherwise nearly 
fi ne and excessively rare.   

 $2,000 

 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 2900). 

A fascinating example of a calabash or shin plaster with attractive vignette 
of bullock wagon train. 

    

 4279* 
  Tattersall's Melbourne Cup ticket,   for the Monster Cash 
Prize Consultations No 2, November 6th 1894, price 5/- No 
34814, imprint McCarron, Stewart & Co., Brisbane, red 
rubber ink seal stamp, conditions printed on back.   Thin 
paper as issued, extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 2908). 
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   COMMONWEALTH  ISSUES - PRE  DECIMAL 

A Consecutive Pair of Australia's First Banknotes on Their 100th Anniversary   
Presented to a West Australian Member of Parliament

      

      

  4280* 
  Ten shillings,   Collins/Allen (1913) M000054/55 (R.1b) a presentation consecutive note pair, with presentation letter, Melbourne, 
5 July 1913, to W.N.Hedges 'Dunboe', Sackville Street, Kew East, signed by the Secretary to the Treasury, Geo.T.Allen.   Two 
rounded corners, a repaired tear spot top margin at left, two pin holes on the fi rst note, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne, the 
second note a  full note with printer's guide lines in all four corners of the front, extremely fi ne or better and extremely rare 
in this condition, one of the fi nest known, both very rare and unique as a consecutive pair with letter.  (2)  

 $220,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lots 4502 and 4503), the fi rst note ex M.P.Vort-Ronald Collection, Spink Australia Sale 24 (lot 14), the second purchased 
from M.R.Roberts, Dec 1988 which bought with the previous numbered note made a pair. B.Winsor located this second note and the presentation letter in 
Western Australia per Joel Jeffrey.  

William Noah Hedges, originally baptised Noah William Hedges, was born in Hertfordshire, England on 16 July 1856. In 1878 he migrated to Australia 
where he worked as a contractor in stone quarries. Later he contracted as a builder and building repairer in Mount Barker, South Australia where he served on 
the Mount Barker District Council and Road Board. On 4 April 1884 he married Elizabeth Paterson at Wistow and they had three sons and three daughters. 
After several years of building wharves and other works for railways and ports he moved to Western Australia in 1893 where he once again was involved in 
public works before acquiring a large share in a timber and fi rewood company of which he became managing director. He also acquired farming properties 
including Koolberrin near Narembeen and a farm in South Australia near Lake Alexandrina.  

In 1897 Hedges constructed the Karalee rock catchment and reservoir. This was the fourth largest of the railway catchment reservoirs and was used by the 
goldfi elds steam trains between Southern Cross and Coolgardie. It held 48.3 million litres of water in an earth dam and was used by steam locomotives until 1953 
when diesel locomotives were introduced. In 1999 this area was vested in the National Trust (WA) and is an attraction for visitors, picnickers and campers. 

Also, there is a railway siding named Hedges Siding. Located on the cross country line from Merredin to Narrogin via Kondinin, situated between Narembeen 
and South Kumminin it was originally called Koolberrin after Hedges farm a few miles west of the railway line. This farm was about 22,000 acres at its 
peak. As well as producing wheat and running sheep, Hedges also used the farm to produce chaff for feeding his horses used on the WA Goldfi elds Firewood 
Supply Company woodline.  In 1904 Hedges made an unsuccessful attempt to enter parliament contesting the Legislative Assembly seat of Yilgarn running 
as a Ministerial Party candidate. 

This loss did not deter him and in 1906 running as a candidate for the Western Australian Party he won the seat of Fremantle in the House of Representatives. 
He retained this seat in 1910 as a representative of the newly formed Commonwealth Liberal Party but lost it in 1913 to Labor's Reginald Burchell. There is a 
printed version of one of his speeches made during parliamentary debates on 21 November 1912 on the subject of supply (Kalgoorlie to Port Augusta Railway). 
It was published in book format by the Government Printer, Melbourne. Following the death of John Forrest in 1918 Hedges made two unsuccessful attempts 
in 1918 and again in 1919 to win Forrest's federal seat of Swan as a Nationalist candidate. When Burchell retired in 1922 Hedges tried to regain the seat of 
Fremantle that he had held until 1913 but failed. In that same year his wife died. Thereafter he began to commute regularly to South Australia and Victoria.  

In 1922 Hedges authored a book titled, 'A practical scheme for land settlement in Western Australia' which was published by R S Sampson in Perth. In 1923 
he built the homestead, Highland Valley, in the southwest of Western Australia. The property unique in its style was the hub of the 4,916 hectare property 
with extensive landscaping and gardens and one of the fi nest lawn tennis courts in the southwest. Hedges was appointed President of the Western Australian 
Employers Federation in 1929 and at one time was also President of the Central Council of Employers of Australia. 

William Noah Hedges died in a private hospital in Claremont on 21 November 1935 and is buried at Karrakatta Cemetery. Representatives of almost every 
commercial, professional and administrative activity including many prominent political fi gures in Western Australia attended his funeral.  The fi rst fi ve 
hundred ten shillings notes were set aside for Federal members of parliament in what Greg McDonald's catalogue (20th Ed p435) refers to as the 'A' list. As 
federal member for Fremantle, William Hedges applied for and paid for his note. Note numbers M000054 and M000055 were issued to him together with 
an accompanying letter from one of the note signatories, George T.Allen, who was Secretary to the Treasury. 
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 4281* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/1 457536 (R.7).   
Flattened of folds, otherwise good colour, central pin hole, 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

    

 4282* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/76 704518 
(R.7).   Flattened and cleaned, otherwise good colour, nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $700 

   4283 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/77 905328 
(R.7).   Flattened of folds, trimmed, soiled, nearly very fi ne.   

 $350 

    

 4284* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/2 772216 (R.9).   
Original body, good fi ne.   

 $2,200 

    

 4285* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/2 887230 (R.9).   
Flattened, good fi ne.   

 $2,000 

    

 4286* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/37 284214 (R.11). 
Flattened and cleaned, still crisp with good colour,   good 
very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

   4287 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/37 012492/5 
(R.12) consecutive run of four notes.   Third note with tear 
and frayed top right corner also 3mm tear on same side, 
good fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $1,000 

   4288 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/72 893956, E/78 
288205, F/10 849453, F/13 068092 (R.12).   Fine - good 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $180 

   4289 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/4 426952 (R.12); 
Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/16 135501, B/26 474235, B/30 
168066, B/47 028273 (R.15) (4), (1954) AE/13 698428, 
(1961) AH/63 940923 (R.17) (2).   Very good - good very 
fi ne.  (7)  

 $220 

   4290 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/32, E/66, E/71, 
E/81, E/96, F/10, F/13, F/21, F/22, F/23 (2) (R.12).   Good 
- fi ne.  (11)  

 $250 

   4291 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/24 (R.12), 
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/25, F/28, F/76, G/31, G/44 
(R.13) (5), Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/86, B/12 (R.15) (2).   
Good - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $200 
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 4292* 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/42 891361 
(R.13).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $350 

    

 4293* 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/19 705918 
(R.13).   Crisp original body, extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

    

 4294* 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/76 771322 
(R.13).   Minor crease, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

    

 4295* 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/29 721263 
(R.13).   Pin holes and quarter folds, otherwise crisp extremely 
fi ne.   

 $200 

   4296 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/22 164240 
(R.13).   Folds, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   4297 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/51 593025 
(R.13).   Flattened of centre fold and crease, nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $200 

   4298 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/0 855509 
(R.13).   Crisp note, vertical folds, very fi ne.   

 $200 

   4299 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/39 641805 
(R.13).   Flattened, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

   4300 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/28 935426, F/29 
129393, F/50 849889, F/89 230502, F/93 438678, G/38 
590547, G/48 13639 (R.13).   Very good - fi ne.  (7)  

 $120 

   4301 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/57 (R.13); 
Coombs/Watt (1949) A/19, A/42 (R.14) (2); Coombs/Wilson 
(1952) A/96, B/21 (2), B/39 (R.15) (4), (1954) AC/21, AC/39, 
AC/44, AC/84, AD/69 (R.16) (5), (1961) AG/46 (R.17).   Fair 
- nearly fi ne.  (13)  

 $100 

   4302 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (2) F/63 with 
perforated 2400 left and right and pencil writing on back, 
F/68 (R.13) (2); Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/36 (R.15); 
Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/38 (R.17).   The fi rst with edge 
splits, fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   4303 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) A/63 641811, 
A/89 914373, F/27 442274, F/59 446765, F/99 928531, 
G/48 142300 (R.14).   Good fi ne - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $200 



416

   4304 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Watt (1949) A/70 177752 (R.14).   
Flattened of folds, extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

   4305 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Watt (1949) A/39 979358 (R.14).   
Flattened of folds, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   4306 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Watt (1949) A/17 344359, A/20 
941373, A/22 793753, A/27 263355, A/28 472934, A/33 
905960, A/61 516645 (R.14).   Very good - fi ne.  (7)  

 $120 

   4307 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/22 568457 (R.15).   
Crisp, uncirculated.   

 $300 

   4308 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/23 974375 (R.15).   
Flattened of centre fold, extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   4309 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/87, A/92, A/98, 
A/99, B/5, B/9, B/10, B/12, B/15, B/16 (3) (R.15).   Good 
- good fi ne.  (12)  

 $170 

   4310 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/50 305174 (R.16).   
Centre fold, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 3295). 

   4311 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/00 493068 (R.16) 
fi rst prefi x.   Flattened of folds and creases, trimmed, fi ne.   

 $150 

   4312 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/64, AC/84, AD/93 
(R.16).   Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $350 

   4313 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/85 089171, AD/59 
007462, AF/30 451437, AG/41 511747, AH/34 058186, 
AH/56 248139 (R.17).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $170 

    

 4314* 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/35 371522/4 
(R.17) consecutive trio.   Corner fl icks, otherwise uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $300 

   4315 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/50 009989/90 
(R.17) consecutive pair.   Crisp, good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   4316 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/51 524783, 
861625 (R.17).   The fi rst with centre fold and other creasing, 
the second with centre fold and one other crease and a very 
small tone spot at the bottom edge but virtually uncirculated, 
both notes crisp.  (2)  

 $150 

   4317 
  Ten shillings - five pounds,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) to 
Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.14, 17, 28, 30a, 34b (3), 50 (2)).   
Fair - fi ne (10).   

 $100 

   4318 
  Ten shillings and fi ve pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942, 
1941) F/60 (R.13) R/59 (R.46); one pound, Coombs/Wilson 
(1953) HE/50 (R.33).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   4319 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/71 158953, 
G/78 029802 (R.13); one pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) 
P/16 336042, P/57 389262 (R.29); Armitage/McFarlane 
(1942) H/91 534911 (R.30a); five pounds, Armitage/
McFarlane (1941) R/81 663436 (R.46); Coombs/Wilson 
(1960) TB/83 168733 (R.50).   Fourth note with 4mm tear 
in bottom border, very good - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 
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   4320 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/23 166101 
(R.13), Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/16 210679 (R.15), (1961) 
AF/36 687374 (R.17); one pound, Coombs/Wilson (X/18 
248555 (R.32), (1961) HH/86 054134 (R.34a); fi ve pounds, 
Armitage McFarlane (1942) R/76 675846 (R.46), Coombs/
Wilson (1952) S/50 842975 (R.48), (1960) TB/49 444354 
(R.50).   Very good - good very fi ne.  (8)  

 $150 

   4321 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to ten pounds, 
Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.13 (2), 17, 34a, 34b (3), 46, 59, 
60 (3)).   Fair - nearly fi ne.  (12)  

 $120 

   4322 
  Ten shillings - fi ve pounds,   ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) 
G/87, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/38, (1954) AE/22, (1961) 
AH/50 (R.14-17) (4); one pound, Armitage/McFarlane 
(1942) P/89, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HJ/78 (R.30a, 34b) 
(2); fi ve pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/32, Armitage/
McFarlane (1941) R/76, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/56 (R.45, 
46, 48) (3).   In a banknote album, good - good fi ne.  (9)  

 $150 

   4323 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/45 (R.15); one 
pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/60, Coombs/Wilson (1952) 
X/19, (1953) HE/50, (1961) HH/18 (R.28, 32, 33, 34a); fi ve 
pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/76 (R.50); ten pounds, 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/45 (R.63); also New Zealand, 
one pound, R.N.Fleming (1956-67) three numbers 194 and 
254 (P.159d) (2), fi ve dollars, R.N.Fleming (1967-68) three 
numbers 005 (P.165a).   In a green paper money album, the 
R32 with much foxing, the R15 and R33 with some foxing, 
otherwise mostly fi ne - good very fi ne.  (10)  

 $180 

   4324 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/28 309257 (R.15); 
one pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/58 514905 (R.29), 
Coombs/Wilson (1961) HJ/25 572932 (R.34b); also British 
Armed Forces special vouchers, Series 2, one and fi ve pounds, 
Series 3, one pound, Series 4, one pound, Series 6, fi ve, ten 
and fi fty new pence.   In a dark blue banknote album, the fi rst 
three fi ne, the rest uncirculated.  (10)  

 $80 

   4325 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) to five pounds 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.15 (2), 17, 29, 32 (2), 34b, 50), 
plus decimal (R.204, 301, 303, 310b, 401).   Fair - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (13)  

 $150 

   4326 
  Ten shillings and one pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/35 
378063 (R.17) HK/40 738934 (R.34b).   Nearly uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $100 

   4327 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/50 233281 (R.17), 
also R15 (3) one pound (R.31, 33), USA dollar 1963, 
Belgium twenty francs 1964.   First extremely fi ne, others 
fair - fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

    

 4328* 
  One pound,   Collins/Allen (1910) superscribed issue on 
London Bank of Australia Limited, one pound Melbourne 
undated, No Z090449, superscribed serial E 959552 (R.S45).   
Flattened of folds and creases, with rust stain in top margin, 
three small holes in bottom right border design and 2mm 
tear in right side margin, fi ne.   

 $10,000 

   4329 
  One pound,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) No C 353143 L (R.21).   
Folds and creases, a 1mm hole left side of note, fi ne.   

 $350 

   4330 
  One pound,   Miller/Collins (1923) H/32 790553 (R.23b).   
Many heavy creases and folds, pin holes and tears, pen mark 
on front, limp paper, good.   

 $250 

    

 4331* 
  One pound,   Kell/Collins (1926) H/67 859456 (R.24).   Flat, 
nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $8,000 

    

 4332* 
  One pound,   Kell/Collins (1926) H/61 650208 (R.24).   Crisp, 
good extremely fi ne and rare thus.   

 $3,000 
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 4333* 
  One pound,   Kell/Collins (1926) H/58 538215 (R.24).   
Flattened of folds, trimmed, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $2,750 

    

 4334* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/9 004578 (R.26).   
Crisp original body, extremely fi ne or better.   

 $1,000 

    

 4335* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/65 759961 
(R.26).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $300 

   4336 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/7 565940 (R.26).   
Folds and creases, fi ne.   

 $120 

   4337 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/17 868165 
(R.26).   Folds and creases, very good.   

 $130 

   4338 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/46 927365 (R.26).   
Fine.   

 $100 

   4339 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1932) N/66 129276 (R.27b) 
thin signature.   Two 2mm tears in top margin, fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 4340* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/50 825204 (R.28).   
Uncirculated.   

 $3,000 

    

 4341* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/21 262329 (R.28).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $500 

   4342 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/72 127689 (R.28).   
Full body, creases and folds, very fi ne.   

 $300 

    

 4343* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/70 432118 (R.28).   
Flattened of folds, very fi ne.   

 $300 

   4344 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/53 919909 (R.28).   
Flattened of folds and creases, two pin holes, small rust 
stains, nearly very fi ne.   

 $150 

   4345 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/63 826840 (R.28); 
also R.30a and R.31.   Very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $240 

 Ex Robert Rossini Collection. 
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   4346 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/1 844138 (R.28); 
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/78 371000 (R.30a); Coombs/
Watt (1949) 1/45 718075 (R.31); Coombs/Wilson (1953) 
HB/61 567741 (R.33); (1961) HK/50 498653 (R.34b).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

   4347 
  One pound,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/22 881476 (R.29).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $180 

   4348 
  One pound,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/18 708926 (R.29).   
Flattened, limp paper, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $150 

   4349 
  One pound,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1961) (R.29, 30a(3), 32, 34a).   Hole in top margin of last, 
cleaned and fl attened, otherwise very fi ne - good very fi ne.  
(6)  

 $500 

   4350 
  One pound,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) N/87 469144, P/62 
858168, P/0 566633 (R.29).   Good fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

   4351 
  One pound,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/10 140515, O/12 
182673, O/21 817958, O/96 938275, P/48 226309 (R.29).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $250 

    

 4352* 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/94 193048/9 
(R.30a) consecutive pair.   Flattened of creases, otherwise 
extremely fi ne, good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

   4353 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/32 534626; P/84 
284293 (R.30a,b).   Flattened, good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $220 

   4354 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/52 432267, H/54 
929170 (R.30a) (2), K/9 905577 (R.30b).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

   4355 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/35 295469, 
H/35 405651 (R.30a) (2); Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/13 282650 
(R.31); Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/19 014267, X/33 587476 
(R.32) (2), (1961) HJ/95 295072 (R.34b).   Very good - very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

   4356 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/9, H/10 (2), H/13 
(2), H/14, H/16, H/19, H/21, H/22 (3), H/25 (2), H/26, H/27, 
H/63, J/29, J/65, J/70, J/77, K/24, P/83, P/86, P/90, P/91, 
P/92, J/16, J/17 (R.30a).   Good - nearly very fi ne.  (29)  

 $250 

   4357 
  One pound,   Coombs/Watt (1949) I/16, I/31, I/58, I/98, 
W/9, W/23, W/32, W/44, W/53 (R.31).   Very good - very 
fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 

    

 4358* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) W/83 462929/30 
consecutive pair (R.32).   Folds and some scuffi ng along top 
edge, otherwise extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $180 

   4359 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) W/72 204624 (R.32) 
fi rst prefi x.   Flattened of folds and creases, 2mm tear in left 
margin, slightly trimmed, very good.   

 $100 

   4360 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) W/81, X/46 (2), X/34 
(2), X/22, X/18, X/14, X/12, X/9, X/7 (R.32).   Very good 
- nearly very fi ne.  (11)  

 $120 

   4361 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/19 394781 (R.32); 
Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/33 557163, 557169 (R.34a) (2), 
HJ/32 792026 (R.34b).   Folds, good very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 
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 4362* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HF/20 782706/9 (R.33) 
consecutive run of four notes.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $500 

   4363 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HB/20 429340/2 
(R.33) three consecutive notes.   Flat and crisp, slight signs 
of handling, otherwise uncirculated.  (3)  

 $450 

   4364 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HD/61 570772 (R.33).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

   4365 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HB/95 735223; HD/24 
969842 (R.33).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

    

 4366* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/40 749872, 5 
(R.34b).   Crisp fl at uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

   4367 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/40 752569/70, 73 
(R.34b) consecutive pair and single.   Crisp originals with 
crinkled edges, good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $180 

   4368 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HI/41 386636 (R.34a); 
HK/47 243642 (R.34b).   Pin hole in second, good very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $70 

   4369 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HF/75, HI/09, HI/17, 
HI/19, HI/36, HI/40, HI/48, HI/65, HI/90, HK/52 (R.17).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 

   4370 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HJ/08, HJ/33, HJ/34 
(2), HJ/43, HJ/49, HJ/52, HJ/67, HK/23, HK/29, HK/32, 
HK/43, HK/44 (R.34b).   Good - good fi ne.  (13)  

 $120 

   4371 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/48, HJ/42, HJ/99 
(2), HK/11 (2), HK/19, HK/21, HK/22, HK/37, HK/38, 
HK/44, HK/45, HK/50 (2), HK/51 (2), HK/55 (R.34b).   
Nearly very fi ne.  (18)  

 $200 

   4372 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HJ (R.34b).   Good 
- good fi ne.  (49)  

 $400 

   4373 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/64, P/84 (R.306); 
Coombs/Wilson (1953) HD/91 (R.33), (1961) HH/82 
(R.34a), HJ/71, HJ/89 (2), HJ/95, HK/02, HK/03, HK/31, 
HK/32 (R.34b); fi ve pounds (1960) TB/44, TC/12, TC/31, 
TC/57, TC/88 (R.50); ten pounds (1954) WA/08 (R.62).   
Good - good fi ne.  (12)  

 $200 

    

 4374* 
  Five pounds,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) 980361 V (R.37a).   
Nearly extremely fi ne and very rare in this condition, one of 
the fi nest known and an important type note variety.   

 $60,000 
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 4375* 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Collins (1924) Q/1 661225 (R.38a) black 
signatures.   Slightly toned as usual, fl attened, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and very rare in this condition, one of the 
fi nest known.   

 $22,000 

    

 4376* 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Collins (1924) Q/5 401107 (R.38a) last 
prefi x of black signatures.   Trimmed on right edge, fl attened, 
otherwise good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $17,500 

    

 4377* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/26 516915 
(R.42) last serial prefi x.   Flattened, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $7,000 

    

 4378* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/19 439353 (R.44b).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $3,000 

    

 

 4379* 
  Five pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/23 729591/3 
(R.45) consecutive trio.   Pin holes in each, repaired nicks 
in edge of fi rst, fi rst and third fl attened, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated and very rare as such.  (3)  

 $5,000 

 In CGA holders as Nearly Uncirculated 58. 

    

 4380* 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/34 641847(R.46) 
fi rst serial prefi x.   Folds and creases, otherwise original body 
to paper, very fi ne.   

 $500 

   4381 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/41 365839 
(R.46).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

   4382 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/54 900770 
(R.46).   Crisp body to paper, good very fi ne.   

 $300 



422

   4383 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/57 884826 
(R.46).   Flattened, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $300 

    

 4384* 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/34 363710 
(R.46).   Creases and corner folds, good body, good very 
fi ne.   

 $300 

   4385 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/49 592296 
(R.46).   Good very fi ne/nearly very fi ne.   

 $300 

   4386 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/35 339938, 
R/52106631, R/53 422195 (R.46).   Folds and creases, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $400 

   4387 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/73 (2), R/76, 
R/78 (R.46).   Very good - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 

   4388 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/37 049980, 
R/52 425238, R/58 512922, R/77 363985 (R.46).   Good 
- fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

   4389 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/42, R/46, R/47, 
R/49, R/54 prefi xes (R.46).   Very good - fi ne.  (6)  

 $300 

   4390 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/39 806954, 
R/42 382508, R/42 600353, R/45 156403, R/49 285962, 
R/80 667473, R/81 854161 (R.46).   Very good - fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

   4391 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/41, R/42 (3), 
R/44, R/46, R/63, R/70, R/81 (R.46).   Fine - nearly very 
fi ne.  (9)  

 $300 

    

 4392* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) S/8 417758/9 (R.47) 
consecutive pair.   Medium body, uncirculated and rare as 
such.  (2)  

 $9,000 

    

 4393* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) S/21 986113 (R.47).   
Flattened, good very fi ne.   

 $450 

   4394 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) R/87 675514, R/95 
736213, S/4 414300, S/5 927435, S/5 810343, S/7 049216 
(R.47).   Crisp originals with vertical folds, very fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $600 

   4395 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) R/88 701015, R/94 
357788, R/95 720768, S/15 911375, S/23 014832, S/25 
773938, S/25 920477 (R.47).   Good - nearly fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 

   4396 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) R/89 711246, R/90 
053672, R/95 181156, R/95 183488, S/2 632593, S/8 
529525, S/14 185308 (R.47).   Very good - fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

   4397 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) R/98 131508, S/7 
342402, S/15 806202, S/19 465029, S/21 619566, S/25 
618040 (R.47).   Good - very good.  (6)  

 $120 

   4398 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) R/88 (2), R/92 (2), R/95 
(2), R/97, R/99 (3), S/2, S/3, S/4, S/7, S/8, S/10 (R.47).   Very 
good - fi ne.  (16)  

 $500 

   4399 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/29 376260 (R.48).   
Flattened, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $200 
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   4400 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) R/98, S/14 (R.47); 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/92 (R.50).   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $170 

   4401 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/27 425138 (R.48).   
Flattened, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

   4402 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/37 325135 (R.48).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

   4403 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/40 159395 (R.48).   
Very fi ne.   

 $120 

   4404 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/57 146946 (R.48) 
last prefi x.   Folds and creases, fi ne.   

 $150 

   4405 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/28, S/30 (2), S/31, 
S/46, S/47, S/48, S/49, S/52, S/54, S/56, (R.48).   Good - very 
fi ne.  (11)  

 $300 

    

 4406* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/55 764371/3 
(R.49) consecutive trio.   Crisp, slight centre bend, otherwise 
uncirculated and original.  (3)  

 $500 

   4407 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954), TB/31 314443, TC/33 
292769 (R.49, R.50).   Flattened, extremely fi ne.   

 $220 

   4408 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/60 651158 
(R.49), (1960) TD/07 784111 (R.50).   Good very fi ne; good 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $110 

   4409 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/03 958373 (R.49); 
(1960) TB/85 730489 (R.50).   Good extremely fi ne; nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

    

 4410* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TD/10 999922 (R.50) 
last prefi x note from the archives of Note Printing Australia.   
Uncirculated.   

 $500 

    

 4411* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/79 134587/8 (R.50) 
consecutive pair.   Crisp, original uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

    

 4412* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/57 762667 (R.50).   
Uncirculated.   

 $250 

   4413 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/06 267846 (R.50).   
Centre fold, otherwise crisp good extremely fi ne.   

 $120 
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   4414 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/20 074674 (R.50).   
Slight corner crease, good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   4415 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/95 059628 (R.50).   
Flattened, good extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

   4416 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/86 838310; TD/04 
790542 (R.50).   Wear at top, crisp nearly uncirculated; centre 
fold, nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

   4417 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/44 103800 
(R.46); Ten pounds Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/14 
491389 (R.59), Coombs/Watt (1949) V/17 002384 (R.60).   
Nearly fi ne - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $180 

   4418 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) S/1 973652 (R.47); one 
hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1971) ZJU436702; World 
Expo two and fi ve dollars 1988, in new Renniks black plastic 
album.   Fine - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

    

 4419* 
  Ten pounds,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/4 176392 (R.55).   
Medium body to paper, nearly uncirculated and rare in this 
condition, an important type note.   

 $35,000 

    

 4420* 
  Ten pounds,   Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/0 646497/8 (R.57) 
consecutive pair of fi rst serial prefi x notes.   Second fl attened of 
light centre fold, medium body to paper, nearly uncirculated 
and very rare as such.  (2)  

 $35,000 

    

 4421* 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/11 670603/4 
(R.59) consecutive pair.   Crisp fl at uncirculated and rare as 
such, one of the fi nest pairs known.  (2)  

 $15,000 

    

 4422* 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/9 659362 
(R.59).   Flattened of folds, tiny (1mm) tear at bottom margin, 
otherwise good body, extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

   4423 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/13 491494 
(R.59).   Folds and creases, otherwise nearly fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 4424* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) V/21 834809/10 (R.60) 
consecutive pair.   Virtually uncirculated, trace of centre fold 
and margin spot on the second and tiny trace of crease top 
right corner of fi rst.  (2)  

 $9,000 
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 4425* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) V/17 593220 (R.60).   
Flattened of vertical fold, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $1,300 

   4426 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1949) V/23 045878 (R.60).   
Folds and creases, slightly trimmed, good fi ne.   

 $200 

   4427 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) V/15 893625 fi rst prefi x 
(R.605F).   A few spots of foxing, otherwise fi ne.   

 $150 

   4428 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) V/21 525756 (R.60).   
Flattened of folds and creases, fi ne.   

 $130 

   4429 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) V/17 204603 (R.60).   
Slightly trimmed, nearly fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 4430* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/23 078791/2 (R.61) 
consecutive pair.   Crisp uncirculated pair, very rare as such 
and one of the fi nest pairs known.  (2)  

 $35,000 

    

 4431* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/24 640217 (R.61).   
Crisp, nearly very fi ne.   

 $800 

    

 4432 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/24 344704 (R.61) 
last prefi x.   Creases with nick on right edge, otherwise very 
fi ne.   

 $200 

   4433 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/03 874318 (R.62).   
Very fi ne.   

 $150 

   4434 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/03 793615 (R.62).   
Folds and creases, very fi ne.   

 $150 

   4435 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/03 026176, WA/14 
428550, WA/15 118877, WA/21 955554, WA/24 904221, 
WA/25 492919, WA/27 073353 (R.62).   Fine - good fi ne.  
(7)  

 $350 

   

4436* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/28 453661 (R.63F) 
fi rst prefi x of type.   Crisp original, light folds, good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $1,000 

    

 4437* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/41 431189 (R.63).   
Uncirculated and scarce in this condition.   

 $750 

   4438 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/50 933512 (R.63).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $350 
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 4439* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/54 557648 (R.63).   
Crisp, minor creases, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   4440 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/34 470454 (R.63).   
Flattened of folds, three pinholes, very fi ne.   

 $150 

   4441 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1949) WA/55 972713 (R.63).   
Folds, creases and 3mm tear in right side margin, very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

   4442 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/50 871025 (R.63).   
Folds and creases, small hole in top left design, nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

   4443 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/28 504934, WA/28 
699246 (R.63) fi rst prefi x.   Both notes with folds and creases, 
fi rst note with '70' in ink on back, second note with tears, 
very good.  (2)  

 $100 

   4444 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/02, WA/09, WA/11, 
WA/17, WA/20, WA/22, WA/23, WA/24, WA/25, WA/26 
(R.63).   Fine - good fi ne.  (10)  

 $400 

    

lot 4445

 4445* 
  One thousand pounds,   The Union Bank of Australia Limited, 
Inspector's Department, Melbourne, an internal cyclostyled 
memo to branch managers dated 15th July 1915, advising 
that Australian one thousand pound notes are not to be 
issued except to other banks.   A little tatty around the top 
and left edges, otherwise fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

   WAR  RELATED  ISSUES 

    

 4446* 
  World War II,   Hay Internment Camp one shilling, Robinow/
Stahl, D22883, HAY 1st March 1941.   Folds, creases, rust 
marks, 3mm tear in bottom margin, nearly very fi ne.   

 $5,000 

   4447 
  World War II,   petrol ration tickets; New South Wales 
two gallons series B (3); Victoria ten  gallons series B (8).   
Extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $50 

   SPECIMENS 

    

 4448* 
  One pound,   (1933) unprinted watermark paper for one 
pound bearing portrait of Prince of Wales, later Edward VIII 
and words one pound (MVR p29 and fi g 19).   Tone spot, 
otherwise extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

 This portrait was personally preferred by the Prince when he inspected it at 
Portals, the manufacturer of the watermarked paper (MVP p29). 
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 4449* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) type one specimen 
note FAA 000000 (R.SP02; McD.DS2).   Uncirculated and 
very rare.   

 $10,000 

   STAR  NOTES 

    

 4450* 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/52 02706* 
(R.13).   Quarter folds, very good and rare.   

 $4,000 

    

 4451* 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/99 35204* (R.17s).   
Light folds and creases from handling, top edge cut close 
in during production, otherwise crisp and original, nearly 
uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $2,000 

    

 4452* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Watt (1949) I/9 78183*/4* (R.31s) 
consecutive pair.   Flattened of left hand side crease, extremely 
fi ne or better and very rare as such, one of the fi nest pairs 
known.  (2)  

 $40,000 

    

 4453* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Watt (1949) I/5 05849* (R.21s).   
Trimmed, fl attened of folds and creases, very good.   

 $400 

    

 4454* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/98 77308* (R.34bs).   
Flattened, medium body to paper, nearly uncirculated and 
rare in this condition.   

 $9,000 

   4455 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/89 18131* (R.34bs).   
Small tear bottom edge, very good.   

 $300 
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 4456* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/12 80691* (R.50s).   
Flattened of centre fold, medium body to paper, otherwise 
good extremely fi ne and very rare in this condition.   

 $25,000 

    

 4457* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/12 10650* (R.50s).   
Flattened, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne and rare in this 
condition.   

 $6,000 

   4458 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAE 94978* (R.71s).   
Folds and creases, soiled, very good.   

 $150 

   4459* 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAP 51860* (R.73s).   
Uncirculated.   

 $2,000 

    

 4460* 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAL 06117* (R.73s).   
Lightest centre fold, otherwise crisp, nearly uncirculated.   

 $800 

   

4461* 
  Two dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFR 74211* (R.83s).   
Flattened, extremely fi ne.   

 $850 

    

 4462* 
  Two dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFL 27411* (R.83s).   
Very fi ne.   

 $500 

    

 4463* 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZNA 43497* (R.202s) 
fi rst serial prefi x star replacement note.   Nearly uncirculated 
and rare.   

 $7,000 
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4464* 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZNB 20680* (R.202s).   
Flattened of centre fold, good extremely fi ne.   

 $2,000 

   4465 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 42309* fi rst prefi x 
(R.301sF).   Fine.   

 $150 

   4466 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSB 02462* (R.301s), 
possible wet ink transfer, or probably marked with 
impression of other ten dollars either side from being washed 
while pressed together.   Frayed top left edge, otherwise nearly 
fi ne.   

 $300 

   

4467* 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSG 70862* (R.303s).   
Flattened, extremely fi ne.   

 $750 

    

 4468* 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 42034*/5* 
(R.403s) consecutive pair.   Flattened of lightest fold and 
creases, nearly uncirculated and very rare as such.  (2)  

 $25,000 

   

4469* 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 35682* 
(R.403s).   Flattened of centre fold, good extremely fi ne.   

 $3,000 

   ERROR  NOTES 

    

 4470* 
  Two dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979) (R.87) missing prefi x and 
serial numbers.   Good fi ne.   

 $300 

   4471 
  Twenty dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) EAK 495972 
(R.409a) cut off centre to the left by nearly 1cm.   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

    

 4472* 
  Twenty dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) EKY 090746 
(R.409b) gothic serials with gold security strip.   Uncirculated 
and very rare.   

 $1,000 
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 4473* 
  One hundred dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.609) 
missing prefix and serial numbers.   Flattened of folds, 
otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

   COLLECTOR  FOLDERS &  UNCUT  NOTES 

   4474 
  Triple Anniversary Rare Collector Edition,   1994, matched 
set of fi rst serial prefi x fi ve, fi fty and one hundred dollars, 
serials NAA, YAA and ZAA 000151, set number 118 of 800 
(McD p541, 20th edition).   In album and slipcase of issue, 
very scarce, uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

   4475 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988-94) Last Issue green 
folder, LNP 934429/32 four consecutive and LPB 890537/40 
four consecutive (McD $2 GF1a) (8), also special 7th 
Australian International Banknote Fair at Sydney 19 March 
1993 LNN 859047 on IBNS card holder number 047 (McD.-
); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentenary AA 00 
068583 fi rst prefi x (McD $10 GF2) and AA 15 099199/200 
consecutive pair (McD $10 GF1) (2).   Some outer envelopes 
with foxing, otherwise uncirculated.  (12)  

 $180 

   4476 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988-94) Last Issue green 
folder, LPF 934338 (McD $2 GF1a); fi ve dollars, Macfarlane/
Evans (2001) Centenary of Federation, AA 01 087077 
general folder (McD $5 GF9); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser 
(1988) Bicentenary AA 21 066062 (McD $10 GF1); twenty 
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) fi rst polymer issue overprinted 
31 October 1994 AA 94 002300 and last paper issue ADK 
612534 last prefi x, two note deluxe folder (McD $20 F/LF1); 
another CA 94 000903 one note standard folder (McD $20 
F/LF2).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $160 

   4477 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988-94) Last Issue green 
folder, LNT 891120 (McD $2 GF1a); ten dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1988) Bicentenary, AA 02 008506 (McD $10 GF1); 
twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) fi rst polymer issue 
overprinted 31 October 1994, AF 94 001477 standard 
folder (McD $20 F/LF2); ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) 
uncut block of four, MFU, V, MGD, E 600418 with plate 
letters V, 1B, X, 1C, in folder 1671 with Melbourne Coin 
Fair overprint (McD $10 U8), another MGX, Y, MHF, G 
600523 with plate letters Z, 1E, 1A, 1F, in folder 2092, notes 
and folder with Sydney Coin Fair overprint (McD $10 U10).   
Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

   4478 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) first polymer issue 
overprinted 7 July 1992 AA 14 001678 and AA 25 000838 
and last paper issue QNL 462042 and QNK 462114, 
two note deluxe folders (McD $5 F/LF1) (2), also AA 23 
001609/10 and QNB 462006/7, two note standard folders, 
consecutive pair (McD $5 F/LF2) (2).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $110 

   4479 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) first polymer issue 
overprinted 7 July 1992 AA 26 001689/92 and last paper 
issue QLQ 461505/8, two note standard folders, consecutive 
four (McD $5 F/LF2).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

   4480 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) first polymer issue 
overprinted 7 July 1992, AA 28 004861/5 and last paper 
issue QLY 462752/6, two note standard folders, five 
consecutive (McD $5 F/LF2).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $130 

   4481 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) first polymer issue 
overprinted 7 July 1992, AA 28 004856/60 and last paper 
issue QLY 462746/50, two note standard folder, five 
consecutive (McD $5 F/LF2).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $130 

   4482 
  First and Last folders,   fi ve dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) fi rst 
polymer issue overprinted 7 July 1992, AA 37 004571/2 
and last paper issue QDN 462875/6, two note standard 
folders, consecutive pair (McD $5 F/LF2) (2); ten dollars, 
Fraser/Evans (1993) first polymer issue overprinted 1 
November 1993, AA 93 003035 and Fraser/Cole (1993) 
last paper issue MRR 966698, two note deluxe folder 
(McD $10 F/LF1); twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) fi rst 
polymer issue overprinted 31 October 1994, AA 94 004058 
and last paper issue ADK 614153, two note deluxe folder 
(McD $20 F/LF1); ten dollars, 10th Anniversary of Polymer 
Notes, premium two note folder, Johnston/Fraser AA 04 
064729, Macfarlane/Evans AB 98 000330 red serials, both 
overprinted 26 January 1988, folder number 330 (McD $10 
GF5).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $250 

   4483 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1995) last original polymer 
issue and new recoloured issue, both EA prefi xes, numbers 
500178, 500290, 500666, portfolio numbers 078, 190, 566 
(McD $5 PT1).   The fi rst with a few light stains on inside, 
otherwise uncirculated.  (3)  

 $320 

   4484 
  Five dollars,   Macfarlane/Evans (1996) Thirty Years of 
Decimal Currency, note/stamp set with red serials QE 96 
000153, portfolio number 153 (McD N/A PT11); ten dollars, 
Fraser/Evans (1993) Eminent Women, black serials AP 03 
000905, 9, 11 and panes of twenty fi ve stamps with matching 
numbers, portfolio numbers 905/9/11 (McD N/A PT3) (3); 
twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) Lawrence Hargrave 
Centenary, note/stamp set with red serials, portfolio number 
0567 and another but black serials, portfolio number 4792 
(McD N/A PT5, 6) (2).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $270 
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   4485 
  Ten dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1993) fi rst and last two note fi rst 
of issue folders (10); twenty dollars Fraser/Cole (1993) red 
serial 80th Anniversary folders (2); Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans 
(1993) Eminent Women portfolios (2), Banjo Patterson two 
note portfolio; twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) two note 
portfolio; fi ve dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut block of 
four in mailing tube.   Uncirculated.  (17)  

 $450 

   4486 
  Ten dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1993) first polymer issue 
overprinted 1 November 1993, AA 93 004101/2 and Fraser/
Cole (1993) last paper issue MRR 674763/4 last prefi x, two 
note deluxe folder consecutive pair (McD $10 F/LF1) (2); 
another identical but CG 93 002637/8 and MQK 997242/3, 
two note standard folder consecutive pair (McD $10 F/LF2) 
(2).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $160 

   4487 
  Ten dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1995) Waltzing Matilda Centenary 
Portfolio, note with blue serial number WM 95 004672, 
phonecard number 0074504672 and portfolio number 4672 
(McD N/T PT3); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) Eminent 
Women, black serials AP 93 003655 and pane of 25 stamps 
with matching number, certificate number 3655 (McD 
N/APT3); fi fty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) Lord Howard 
Florey, note/stamp set with black serials HFD 001838, 
portfolio number 1838 (McD N/APT9); also fi ve shillings, 
vignette, 1989, number 18066/20000.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $180 

   4488 
  Ten dollars,   First Polymer Issue, 1993, Fraser/Cole (paper), 
Fraser/Evans (polymer) matching serials AA 93 000519, 
portfolio number 419 (McD $10 PT1); twenty dollars, First 
Polymer Issue, 1994, Fraser/Evans (paper), Fraser/Evans 
(polymer) matching red serials AA 94 000580, portfolio 
number 480 (McD $20 PT3); fi fty dollars, First Polymer 
Issue, 1995, Fraser/Evans (paper), Fraser/Evans (polymer) 
matching serials AA 95 000303, portfolio number 203 (McD 
$50 PT3).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $500 

   4489 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1993) 80th Anniversary Issue, 
red overprint and red serial numbers M 002343 and 002541 
and matching folder numbers, both Brisbane Coin Fair issues 
(McD $20 GF1c) (2); another pair, M 003093 and 003566 
and matching folio numbers, ballot issues (McD $20 GF1d) 
(2).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $170 

   4490 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1993) 80th Anniversary Issues, 
red overprint and red serial numbers M 003619/22 four 
consecutive and matching folder numbers (McD $20 GF1d).   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $160 

   4491 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1993) 80th Anniversary Issues, 
red overprint and red serial numbers M 003683/6 four 
consecutive and matching folder numbers (McD $20 GF1d).   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $160 

   4492 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1993) 80th Anniversary 
Issues, red overprint and red serial numbers M 000870/1, 
001400/1, 001411/2 consecutive pairs and matching folder 
numbers, all Brisbane Coin Fair issues (McD $20 GF1c).   
Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $260 

   4493 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1994) fi rst polymer issue 
overprinted 31 October 1994, AA 94 005825/6 and last 
paper issue ADK 616034/5 last prefi x, two note deluxe folder 
consecutive pair (McD $20 F/LF1).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

   4494 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1994) Lawrence Hargrave 
Centenary, note/stamp sets with black serials, portfolio 
numbers 1544 and 3739 (McD N/APT6) (2); ten dollars, 
Fraser/Evans (1995) Waltzing Matilda Centenary Portfolio, 
note with blue serial number WM 95 004940, phonecard 
number 0074504940 and portfolio number 4940 (McD 
N/T PT3); fi ve dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1996) Thirty 
Years of Decimal Currency, note/stamp set with black serials 
QE 96 002091, portfolio number 2091 (McD N/A PT12).   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 

   4495 
  Twenty dollars,   Macfarlane/Evans (1997) Emergency 
Services, red serials ES 97 000809 and gutter pane of stamps 
with matching number, portfolio number 809 (McD N/A 
PT14); another but black serials ES 97 002005 and portfolio 
number 2005 (McD N/A PT15).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $110 

   4496 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1995) first polymer issue 
overprinted 4 October 1995, AA 95 003401/2 and last paper 
issue FAB 998549/50 last prefi x, two note deluxe folder 
consecutive pair (McD $50 F/LF1).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

   4497 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) fi rst polymer issue, 
1996 Fraser/Cole (paper), matching serials AA 96 000819, 
portfolio number 00719 (McD $100 PT3).   Uncirculated.   

 $230 

   4498 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) fi rst polymer issue 
overprinted 15 May 1996 AA 96 001432 and Fraser/Cole 
(1996) last paper issue ZLD 072519 last prefi x, two note 
deluxe folder (McD $100 F/LF1).   Uncirculated.   

 $280 

   4499 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) fi rst polymer issue 
overprinted 15 May 1996, AA 96 002294 and Fraser/Cole 
(1996) last paper issue ZLD 073416 last prefi x, two note 
deluxe folder (McD $100 F/LF1).   Uncirculated.   

 $280 

   4500 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) fi rst polymer 
issue overprinted 15 May 1996, AA 96 004830/1 one 
note standard folder consecutive pair (McD $100 F/LF2).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 
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   4501 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue,   fi ve and ten dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1994) deluxe green and blue matching serials AA 94 
002463, 008006 and 008191 (McD DYF2 [3], DYF4 [3]).   
Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $200 

   4502 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue, five dollars,   Fraser/Evans 
(1994), green serials AA 94 005107/8 consecutive pair, 
deluxe folders (McD DYF2) (2); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans 
(1994) low numbered dated annual issue, blue serials AA 94 
005107/8 consecutive pair, deluxe folders (McD DYF4) (2).   
Consecutive matching number pairs, uncirculated.  (4)  

 $160 

   4503 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue, five dollars,   Fraser/Evans 
(1994), green serials, AA 94 002387, deluxe folder (McD 
$5 DYF2); fi ve dollars, Fraser/Evans and Macfarlane/Evans 
(1996) Signatures folder, FE 96 002389 and ME 96 002389  
black serials, deluxe folder (McD $5 GF3); twenty dollars, 
Fraser/Cole (1993) 80th Anniversary Issue, red overprint 
and red serial number M 000687/8 consecutive pair and 
matching folder number, Brisbane Fair issue (McD $20 GF1c) 
(2).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

   4504 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue,   fi ve dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) 
deluxe black serials AA 95 001963, also fi ve, ten and twenty 
dollars, matching deluxe black serials AA 95 003539 (McD 
DYF6 [2], 8, 10).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $180 

   4505 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue,   fi ve - one hundred dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) premium red serials AA 97 000161 
(McD DYF 19, 21, 23, 25, 27).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $270 

   4506 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue,   fi ve - one hundred dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) deluxe black serials AA 97 004631 
(McD DYF 20, 22, 24, 26, 28).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $380 

   4507 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue,   fi ve - one hundred dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) deluxe black serials AA 97 001108 
(McD DYF 20, 22, 24, 26, 28).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $380 

   4508 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue,   Macfarlane/Evans (1997), 
deluxe folder note set of fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty and one 
hundred dollars, matching black serials AA 97 004707 (McD 
DYF20, 22, 24, 26, 28).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $400 

   4509 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue,   Macfarlane/Evans (1997), 
deluxe folder note set of fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty and one 
hundred dollars, matching black serials AA 97 004674 (McD 
DYF20, 22, 24, 26, 28).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $400 

   4510 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue,   fi ve - one hundred dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) deluxe black serials (blue for ten 
dollars) AA 97 002033/4 consecutive issues (McD DYF 20, 
22, 24, 26, 28).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $760 

   4511 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue,   fi ve - one hundred dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1998) deluxe black serials AA 98 001838 
(McD DYF 30).   Uncirculated.   

 $240 

   4512 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue,   fi ve - one hundred dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1998) deluxe black serials AA 98 001156 
(McD DYF 30).   Uncirculated.   

 $240 

   4513 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue,   fi ve - one hundred dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1998) deluxe black serials AA 98 001281 
(McD DYF 30).   Uncirculated.   

 $240 

   4514 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue,   fi ve - one hundred dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1998) premium red serials AA 98 
000337, complete folder (McD DYF 29).   Uncirculated.   

 $240 

   4515 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue,   fi ve - one hundred dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1999) deluxe black serials AA 99 001520, 
in folder number 1520 (McD DYF 31).   Uncirculated.   

 $260 

   4516 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue,   fi ve - one hundred dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1999) premium red serials AA 99 000653, 
in folder number 653 (McD DYF 31).   Uncirculated.   

 $260 

   4517 
  Low Numbered Notes Issue,   fi ve - one hundred dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1999) deluxe black serials AA 99 001714, 
in folder number 1714 (McD DYF 32).   Uncirculated.   

 $300 

   4518 
  Australian Polymer Note Portfolio,   fi ve - one hundred 
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996), serial numbers 00 96 000650, 
portfolio number 650 (McD 18th Ed. p541).   Crease line on 
each protective sheet inside folder, some foxing stains on one 
folder join, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $300 

   4519 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial, uncut 
block of four, AA 00, 01, 06, 07 288724 and uncut strip 
of four, AA 18, 19, 20, 21 178850, both with top and side 
selvedge (McD $10 U3, 4).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

   4520 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial, uncut full 
sheet AA 00-23 177782 with traffi c lights at bottom (McD 
$10 U1).   Uncirculated.   

 $350 
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   4521 
  Ten dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1991) uncut pair MGQ, MGR 
600686, plate letters 1J, 1O, with traffi c lights at the bottom 
(McD $10 U5); also MGN, MGP and MGQ, MGR 600756, 
plate letters Y, 1D and 1J, 1O, the last with traffi c lights at 
bottom (McD $5 U5) (2).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

   4522 
  Ten dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1991) uncut blocks of four, 
MFS, T, MGB, C 600157, plate letters LQMR; MFU, V, 
MGD, E 600157, plate letters V1BX1C; MFX, Y, MGF, G 
600157, plate letters 1G1M1H1N, in consecutive folders 
0623/5 overprinted Melbourne Coin Fair (McD $10 U8).   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $180 

   4523 
  Ten dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1991) uncut blocks of four, MGS, 
T, MHB, C 600558, plate letters D, J, E, K; MGU, V, MHD, 
E 600558, plate letters O, T, P, U; MGX, Y, MHF, G, plate 
letters Z, 1L, 1A, 1F; and MGZ, MHA, H, J 600558, plate 
letters, 1K, 1P, 1L, 1Q, with traffi c lights at bottom, in 
consecutive folders 2230/3, overprinted International Coin 
Fair Sydney (McD $10 U10).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $250 

   4524 
  Ten dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1991) uncut blocks of four, MFQ, 
R, Z, MGA 600693, plate letters A, F, B, G; MFS, T, MGB, C 
600693, plate letters L, Q, M, R; MFU, V, MGD, E 600693, 
plate letters V, 1B, X, 1C; and MFX, Y, MGF, G 600693, 
plate letters 1G, 1M, 1H, 1N, with traffi c lights at bottom, 
in consecutive folders 2769/72, overprinted Melbourne Coin 
Fair (McD $10 U8).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $250 

   4525 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut pairs QDZ, QEA, 
and QEB, QEC, and QED, QEE, and QEF, QEG 000256, 
the fi rst with selvedge at top and the last with traffi c lights 
at bottom (McD $5 U5).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

   4526 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut blocks of four, 
QDN, P, X, Y 000915/6 consecutive issues, both with 
traffi c lights at bottom and left selvedge (McD $5 U4).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   4527 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut full sheet of forty, 
QDF-QFA 001397 with taffi c lights at bottom (McD $5 
U1); uncut half sheet of twenty QDR-QFA 001897 with 
traffi c lights at bottom (McD $5 U2); uncut block of four, 
QEN-QEY 000819 (McD $5 U4).   The last with a small 
crinkle mark at top edge, the fi rst with some foxing marks, 
otherwise uncirculated.  (3)  

 $380 

   4528 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) uncut horizontal pairs 
XXV 002005/006005, 002505/006505, 003005/007005 in 
consecutive folder numbers 0037/9, Melbourne Fair issues 
(McD $5 U6).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $90 

   4529 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) uncut vertical pair, XXV 
011145, 011645 with traffi c lights at bottom, in Adelaide Fair 
folder number 0580 (McD $5 U8); fi ve dollars, Fraser/Evans 
(1996) uncut vertical pairs, black serials, consecutive pairs 
DE, DF 96 000544 and DG, DH 96 000544, consecutive 
folder numbers 2876/7 (McD $5 U18) (2); twenty dollars, 
Fraser/Cole (1993) uncut block of four, red serial numbers C, 
D, E, F 000562 with traffi c lights at bottom, folder number 
562 (McD $20 U17); twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993) 
uncut vertical pair, red serial numbers A and B 0001452, in 
Melbourne Fair folder number 1452 (McD $20 U4); fi fty 
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) uncut vertical pair, black serial 
numbers E, F 000750, folder number 0750 (McD $50 U10).   
Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $300 

   4530 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) uncut block of four, XXV 
015422, 015922, 019422, 019922, with traffi c lights at 
bottom, in folder number 1688 (McD $5 U10); another 
vertical pair, XXV 011441, 011941, in folder number 1764 
(McD $5 U8); also horizontal pairs, XXV 002093, 006093 
and 002593, 006593, and 003093, 007093, and 003593, 
007593, in consecutive folder numbers 0741/4 (McD $5 
U6) (4), all in dated folders and with overprint on one note 
in each folder.   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $150 

   4531 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) uncut blocks of four, red 
serials, consecutive blocks CL, CM, DG, DH 96 000065 
with traffi c lights at top and DA, DB, DI, DJ 96 000065, 
in consecutive folders 0517/8 (McD $5 U14) (2); and uncut 
vertical pairs, red serials, consecutive pairs DK, DL 96 
900429 and DM, EA 96 000429, in consecutive folders 
0579/80 (McD $5 U17) (2).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $140 

   4532 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) uncut blocks of four, black 
serials, consecutive blocks BG, BH, CB, CC 96 000279 
with traffi c lights at bottom and CL, CM, DG, DH 96 
000279 with traffi c lights at top, in consecutive folders 
2228/9 (McD $5 U15) (2); and uncut vertical pairs, black 
serials, consecutive pairs DK, DL 96 000527 and DM, EA 
96 000527, in consecutive folders 2539/40 (McD $5 U18) 
(2).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $130 

   4533 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1993) uncut vertical pair, red 
serial numbers A and B 001411/2 consecutive pair, both 
with traffi c lights at bottom, in NAA Fair Melbourne folder 
numbers 1411/2 (McD $20 U4).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $120 

   4534 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1995) uncut vertical pair, 
black serials, F 000999 in folder 0999, Melbourne Fair issue 
(McD $100 U3).   Uncirculated.   

 $250 
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   4535 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1993) uncut vertical pair, red 
serial numbers A and B 001513/4 consecutive pair, both with 
traffi c lights at bottom, in folder numbers 1513/4 (McD $20 
U5) (2); another but a block of four, C-F 000679, folder 
number 679 (McD $20 U8), with traffi c lights at bottom.   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $220 

   4536 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1995) uncut block of four, 
red serials A-D 000070, ballot, in folder 0070 (McD $100 
U6); another, uncut vertical pair, red serials E, F 000700, 
ballot, in folder 0070 (McD $100 U2).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $900 

   4537 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1994) uncut block of four, black 
serials A-D 000719, ballot, folder number 0719 (McD $50 
U6).   Uncirculated.   

 $250 

   4538 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut sheet of forty paper 
notes serial number 001152, sheet No IF681 (McD.U1).   
Encased in NPA perspex holder of issue, uncirculated.   

 $350 

   4539 
  Ten dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1994) uncut sheet of forty paper 
notes, serial number 000065, sheet No F853 (McD.U16).   
Encased in NPA perspex holder of issue, uncirculated.   

 $650 

   4540 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1995) uncut sheet of forty 
paper notes, serial number 000065, sheet no IF84T 
(McD.U10).   Encased in NPA perspex holder of issue, 
uncirculated.   

 $1,200 

   4541 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) uncut sheet of thirty two 
paper notes, serial number 000032 (McD.U11).   Encased in 
NPA perspex holder of issue, uncirculated and rare, only 
125 issued.   

 $1,800 

   4542 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1997) uncut sheet of 
thirty two paper notes, serial number 000065 (McD.U9).   
Encased in NPA perspex holder of issue, uncirculated and 
rare, only 75 issued.   

 $4,000  


